

No. 15-10602

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD M. VILLARREAL,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia (Gainesville Division)
Case No. 2:12-cv-00138-RWS (Hon. Richard W. Story)

**EN BANC REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
RICHARD M. VILLARREAL**

JOHN J. ALMOND
MICHAEL L. EBER
ROGERS & HARDIN LLP
2700 International Tower
229 Peachtree Street N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30303
Tel: (404) 522-4700
Fax: (404) 525-2224
JAlmond@rh-law.com
MEber@rh-law.com

JAMES M. FINBERG
P. CASEY PITTS
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: (415) 421-7151
Fax: (415) 362-8064
jfinberg@altber.com
cpitts@altber.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]*

Additional Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

SHANON J. CARSON
SARAH R. SCHALMAN-BERGEN
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (800) 424-6690
Fax: (215) 875-4604

TODD M. SCHNEIDER
SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL
KONECKY WOTKYNS LLP
2000 Powell Street, Suite 1400
Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel: (415) 421-7100
Fax: (415) 421-7105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The ADEA Permits Disparate Impact Challenges To Discriminatory Hiring Criteria | 4 |
| A. The Text Of §4(a)(2) Permits Challenges To Hiring Criteria That Disproportionately Disqualify Older Workers | 5 |
| B. The 1972 Amendment To Title VII Was Declaratory Of Existing Law | 10 |
| C. This Court Should Defer To The EEOC’s Longstanding Interpretation Of §4(a)(2)..... | 13 |
| D. Construing §4(a)(2) In A Manner Consistent With The Statutory Text, <i>Griggs</i> , And The EEOC’s Longstanding Interpretation Will Not Threaten Legitimate Employer Practices..... | 16 |
| II. Villarreal Adequately Pleaded A Claim For Equitable Tolling | 19 |
| A. The EEOC Charge-Filing Deadline Is Equitably Tolloed Until The Facts Supporting The Charge Should Be Apparent To The Charging Party | 19 |
| B. Villarreal’s Allegations Were Sufficient..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 32 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Amini v. Oberlin Coll.</i> , 259 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001) | 24 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S.Ct. 905 (1997)..... | 15, 16* |
| <i>Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147, 104 S.Ct. 1723 (1984)..... | 23 |
| <i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531, 108 S.Ct. 1954 (1988)..... | 28 |
| <i>Bost v. Fed. Express Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2004) | 23 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Weaver</i> , 169 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999) | 27 |
| <i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) | 21 |
| <i>Checo v. Shinseki</i> , 748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014) | 24 |
| <i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984)..... | 15* |
| <i>Cocke v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1987) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Cruz v. Maypa</i> , 773 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2014) | 24 |
| <i>Dyson v. D.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 24 |

EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.,
499 U.S. 244, 111 S.Ct. 1227 (1991)..... 11, 12

EEOC v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.,
220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)5

Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009) 13

Gabelli v. S.E.C.,
133 S.Ct. 1216 (2013).....25

Gomez-Perez v. Potter,
553 U.S. 474, 128 S.Ct. 1931 (2008)..... 13

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
401 U.S. 424, 91 S.Ct. 849 (1971).....*passim**

Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.,
557 U.S. 167, 129 S.Ct. 2343 (2009)..... 11, 12

Hackett v. McGuire Bros., Inc.,
445 F.2d 442 (3d Cir. 1971) 11

Hargett v. Valley Fed. Sav. Bank,
60 F.3d 754 (11th Cir. 1995)20

Harris v. Boyd Tunica, Inc.,
628 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2010)24

Harris v. Ivax Corp.,
182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999)26

Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins,
507 U.S. 604, 113 S.Ct. 1701 (1993).....9

Hill v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.,
841 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1988)20

Hipp v. Liberty Nat. Life Ins. Co.,
252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001) 18

Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
498 U.S. 89, 111 S.Ct. 453 (1990).....23

Jackson v. Astrue,
506 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2007)22

Johnson v. Lucent Techs. Inc.,
653 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011)24

Jones v. Dillard’s, Inc.,
331 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003) 19, 23*

Lee v. Cook Cnty., Ill.,
635 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2011)24

Llampallas v. Mini-Circuits, Lab, Inc.,
163 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1998)7

Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.,
554 U.S. 84, 128 S.Ct. 2395 (2008).....9, 16, 18*

Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds,
559 U.S. 633, 130 S.Ct. 1784 (2010).....24

Miller v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.,
755 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1985)22

Montoya v. Chao,
296 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2002)24

Nelson v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
709 F.2d 675 (11th Cir. 1983)20

O’Connor v. Consol. Coin Caterers Corp.,
517 U.S. 308, 116 S.Ct. 1307 (1996).....9

In re Piazza,
719 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013)13

Pugliese v. Pukka Development, Inc.,
550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008)16

Reeb v. Economic Opportunity Atlanta, Inc.,
516 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1975)*passim**

Richards v. Mitcheff,
696 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2012)26

Rine v. Imagitas, Inc.,
590 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009)8

Ross v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.,
980 F.2d 648 (11th Cir. 1993)3, 20, 22

Ruehl v. Viacom, Inc.,
500 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2007)24

Secretary of Labor v. Labbe,
319 Fed. Appx. 761 (11th Cir. 2008).....26

Smith v. City of Jackson,
544 U.S. 228, 125 S.Ct. 1536 (2005).....*passim**

Smithrud v. City of St. Paul,
746 F.3d 391 (8th Cir. 2014)24

Sturniolo v. Sheaffer, Eaton, Inc.,
15 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 1994)20, 29*

Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005)26

*Texas Dep’t of Housing & Community Affairs v.
Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.*,
135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015).....1, 8, 19*

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19, 122 S.Ct. 441 (2001).....4, 26, 28

Tucker v. United Parcel Service,
657 F.2d 724 (5th Cir. Unit B Sept. 1981)*passim**

Turlington v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.,
135 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1998)20

United States v. Sepulveda,
 115 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 1997)10

United States v. Williams,
 340 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2003)2, 7

Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
 133 S.Ct. 2517 (2013).....9

Venture Glob. Eng’g, LLC v. Satyam Computer Servs., Ltd.,
 730 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013)25

Vistamar, Inc. v. Fagundo-Fagundo,
 430 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2005).....24

Wolfolk v. Rivera,
 729 F.2d 1114 (7th Cir. 1984)23

Zerilli-Edelglass v. N.Y.C. Trans. Auth.,
 333 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2003)24

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act

29 U.S.C. §6211, 18*

29 U.S.C. §623*passim**

29 U.S.C. §6269

29 U.S.C. §63113

29 U.S.C. §633a13

Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. §2000e-25*

Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act

42 U.S.C. §2000ff6

42 U.S.C. §2000ff-16

42 U.S.C. §2000ff-2.....6

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971).....10*

S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971).....3, 10*

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

29 C.F.R. §860.103 (1968)14

29 C.F.R. §1625.7 (1981)14

29 C.F.R. §1625.7 (2012)14, 16*

U.S. Dept' Labor, *The Older American Worker:
Age Discrimination in Employment* (1965).....18*
